

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

09 JUN -2 PM 10:43

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Stephanie C. Cunningham
DEPUTY

No. 38644-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

DEXTER LAMAR PETRIE, JR.,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 07-1-05117-3
The Honorable John R. Hickman, Judge

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

ppm 6/1/09

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. <u>Substantive Facts</u>	3
	B. <u>Procedural History</u>	6
IV.	ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	7
	A. <u>Petrie's convictions for both identity theft and theft violate his double jeopardy protections</u>	7
	B. <u>Petrie was deprived of his right to effective assistance of counsel</u>	12
	1. <i>Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance when he failed to request that the court treat the identity theft and corresponding theft convictions as the same criminal conduct</i>	13
	2. <i>Trial counsel provided ineffective assistance when he failed to challenge venue in Pierce County for counts one through seven</i>	15
V.	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Tacoma v. Luvene</i> , 118 Wn.2d 826, 827 P.2d 1374 (1992).....	18
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 142 Wn.2d 165, 12 P.3d 603 (2000).....	8
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Orange</i> , 152 Wn.2d 795, 100 P.3d 291 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Adel</i> , 136 Wn.2d 629, 965 P.2d 1072 (1998)	8
<i>State v. Berlin</i> , 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)	8, 9
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Dunaway</i> , 109 Wn.2d 207, 743 P.2d 1237 (1987).....	14
<i>State v. Early</i> , 70 Wn. App. 452, 853 P.2d 964 (1993).....	12
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 45 Wn. App. 378, 725 P.2d 442 (1986)	14
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 108 P.3d 753 (2005)	9
<i>State v. Graham</i> , 78 Wn. App. 44, 896 P.2d 704 (1995)	12
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006)	8
<i>State v. Leavitt</i> , 49 Wn. App. 348, 743 P.2d 270 (1987).....	12
<i>State v. Mierz</i> , 127 Wn.2d 460, 901 P.2d 286 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Saunders</i> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....	13
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 102 Wn. App. 202, 6 P.3d 1226 (2001)	8
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	13

<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	12
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CrR 5.1(a)(1)	16
CrR 5.1(c)	17, 18
RAP 2.5(a)	8
RCW 9.35.020	16
RCW 9.94A.589	13
RCW 9A.56.020	16
RCW 9A.56.040	16
U.S. Const., Amd. 5	7
U.S. Const., Amd. 6	12, 15, 18
Wash. Const. Art. 1, § 9	7
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22	16, 18
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22 (amend. x)	12
